lic DoCUsioiiusRg — )
West Lindsey District Council

indsey

DISTRICT COUNCIL

Guildhall Gainsborough
Lincolnshire DN21 2NA
Tel: 01427 676676 Fax: 01427 675170

AGENDA

This meeting will be recorded and the video archive published on our website

Corporate Policy and Resources Committee
Thursday, 13th June, 2019 at 6.30 pm
Council Chamber - The Guildhall

Members: Councillor Giles McNeill (Chairman)
Councillor Stuart Kinch (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Owen Bierley
Councillor Matthew Boles
Councillor Stephen Bunney
Councillor David Cotton
Councillor Michael Devine
Councillor lan Fleetwood
Councillor John McNeill
Councillor Mrs Mandy Snee
Councillor Robert Waller
Councillor Mrs Anne Welburn
Councillor Trevor Young

Apologies for Absence

Public Participation Period
Up to 15 minutes are allowed for public participation. Participants
are restricted to 3 minutes each.

3.  Minutes of Previous Meeting/s (PAGES 3 - 6)
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the previous meeting
held on 11 April 2019.

4. Declarations of Interest
Members may make declarations of Interest at this point or may
make them at any point in the meeting.

5. Public Reports for Approval:
i) Treasury Management Annual Report 2018/19 (PAGES 7 - 21)

Agendas, Reports and Minutes will be provided upon request in the following formats:

Large Clear Print: Braille: Audio: Native Language



i) Budget Monitoring Final Outturn 2018/19 (PAGES 22 - 41)

i)  Progress and Delivery Report - Period 4 2018/19 (PAGES 42 - 69)
iv)  Budget Consultation Proposal (PAGES 70 - 79)
Committee Work Plan (PAGES 80 - 82)

Exclusion of Public and Press
To resolve that under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local
Government Act 1972, the public and press be excluded from
the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as
defined in paragraphs 3 and 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of
the Act.

i) Provision of Operational Depots (PAGES 83 - 140)

i)  Annual Review of Commercial Property Investment (PAGES 141 -161)
Portfolio

lan Knowles

Head of Paid Service
The Guildhall
Gainsborough

Wednesday, 5 June 2019



Agenda Iltem 3

Corporate Policy and Resources Committee — 11 April 2019
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on Monday 29 April 2019

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the Meeting of the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee held in the
Council Chamber - The Guildhall on 11 April 2019 commencing at 6.30 pm.

Present: Councillor Jeff Summers (Chairman)
Councillor Owen Bierley (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Mrs Sheila Bibb
Councillor David Cotton
Councillor Michael Devine
Councillor lan Fleetwood
Councillor John McNeill
Councillor Mrs Maureen Palmer

In Attendance:

lan Knowles Executive Director of Resources and S151 Officer

Alan Robinson Strategic Lead Governance and People/Monitoring Officer
Tracey Bircumshaw Strategic Finance and Business Support Manager

Ele Snow Democratic and Civic Officer

Apologies: Councillor Tom Regis

110 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PERIOD
There was no public participation.
111 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING/S

A Member of Committee noted that the resolution for minute item 104, Refresh of Members'
IT Devices, specified 'council owned devices' not ‘council owned iPads’.

The minutes of the Corporate Policy and Resources meeting held on 14 February 2019 were
approved and signed as a correct record.

The minutes of the Concurrent meeting held on 28 February 2019 were approved and
signed as a correct record.

The minutes of the Joint Staff Consultative Committee meeting held on 22 November 2018
were noted.

112 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interests.

> Page 3



Corporate Policy and Resources Committee — 11 April 2019
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on Monday 29 April 2019

113 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE
The matters arising were noted by Committee.
114 RECORDING OF TELEPHONE CALLS

The Committee were asked to consider a report detailing the up
[...]
porate Policy & Resources committee and chairman of
JSCC.

115 REVENUE, CAPITAL AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT MONITORING PERIOD 4

Members considered a report on the Revenue, Capital and Treasury Management
Monitoring for period four. The Strategic Finance and Business Support Manager highlighted
the key points of the report. The draft revenue forecast out-turn position for 2018/2019 was
reflecting a net contribution to reserves of £634k as at 31 March 2019 with approved carry
forwards of £919k. She explained that £263k of the forecast contribution to reserves related
to the net Treasury Management activity on investment and borrowing interest. The capital
out-turn position for 2018/19 was £21,079k, with carry forwards of £8,893k requested for

> Page 4



Corporate Policy and Resources Committee — 11 April 2019
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on Monday 29 April 2019

approval. The Committee heard that in February 2019 the Council externally borrowed
£2,500k for 25 years from the Public Works Loans Board (PWLB) at an interest rate of
2.53%. This took the external borrowing level to £11,000k. It was noted that there had been
no breaches of Treasury or Prudential Indicators within the period of this report. Average
investments for the Quarter (Jan-Mar) was £15.493m which achieved an average rate of
interest of 1.592% in Quarter 4 (1.757% Oct-Dec).

Members heard that there were two items to report, firstly, that it was requested to introduce
a 24hour parking charge at the Roseway carpark for customers of the Travelodge, this
would be set at £6.50. Secondly, the 2019/20 update for Capital schemes requested
approval of up to £82k for the 3 year extension and enhancement to the Income
Management System, which would be funded from the Project Investment Reserve.

There was significant discussion regarding parking charges and that there appeared to be a
downward trend in the income from parking. This was identified as partly a result of the old
Lidl site having be
[...]
2 and approve the final out-

turn surplus be transferred to the General Fund Balance;

2) Members accept the Revenue budget carry forwards of £919k approved in

> Page 5



Corporate Policy and Resources Committee — 11 April 2019

Subject to Call-in.

3)

4)

5)

6)

7

8)

Call-in will expire at 5pm on Monday 29 April 2019

year (Appendix A);

Members approve a new Car Park fee of £6.50 (incl. VAT) for 24 hours,
specifically for users of the Travelodge (2.4.3);

Members accept the use of Earmarked Reserves during the quarter
approved by the Executive Director of Resources using Delegated powers
(2.5.1);

Members accept the Commercial Income position (2.3);

Members approve the Capital budget carry forwards of £8,939k (3.1.4) and
they accept the final Capital out-turn position of 21,079k;

Members approve new Capital Budgets for 2019/20 (Income Management
System £82k and £100k for Market Rasen Leisure Centre construction
contingency). (3.3);

Members accept the Treasury Management and Prudential Indicators to 31
March 2019.

116 COMMITTEE WORK PLAN

The work plan for the coming months was noted.

The Executive Director of Resources took the opportunity to extend his thanks to the
Strategic Finance and Business Support Manager and her team for completing the period
four report so quickly. It was explained that there would be a further update report brought to
the committee in June, however, with this being the last meeting of the current cycle it was
felt it had been important to provide a final view of the position this year.

A Member of Committee agreed and commended the work undertaken by the Strategic
Finance and Business Support Manager, saying she did excellent work for the authority.

117 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

RESOLVED that under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on
the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

118 EXEMPT RECORD OF CONCURRENT MEETING

The exempt record of the concurrent meeting held on 28 February 2019 was noted.

The meeting concluded at 7.19 pm.

Chairman

>0 Page 6



indsey

DISTRICT COUNCIL

Agenda Item 5a

Corporate Policy and
Resources Committee

Thursday 13 June 2019

Subject: Treasury Management Annual Report 2018/19

Report by:

Contact Officer:

Purpose / Summary:

Executive Director of Resources

Tracey Bircumshaw

Strategic Finance and Business Support Manager
tracey.bircumshaw@west-lindsey.gov.uk

To report on Annual Treasury Management

activities and prudential indicators for 2018/19 in
accordance with the Local Government Act 2003

RECOMMENDATION(S):

1. Members accept the Annual Treasury Management Report and actual
Prudential Indicators and recommend to Full Council for approval.

Page 7



IMPLICATIONS

Legal: This report complies with the requirement of the Local Government Act
2003.

Financial : FIN/35/20/TJB

Treasury Investment activities have generated £0.246m of investment interest
at an average rate of 1.57%.

Non-Treasury investments (Investment Property acquisitions) have totalled
£13.494m in 2018/19 and the full portfolio has generated £0.662m of net
income (7.27% net yield) after taking direct operating expenses in to account.

Financing activities has resulted in £11m of external borrowing at a cost in year
of £0.105M, £0.251m, which will be funded from additional income generated
from capital investments funded by borrowing.

Staffing : None from this report

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights :

None from this report

Risk Assessment :

The Treasury Management Strategy sets our assessment of Treasury risks.

Climate Related Risks and Opportunities :
None from this Report

Title and Location of any Background Papers used in the preparation of
this report:

CIPFA Code of Treasury Management Practice
CIPFA The Prudential Code
Local Government Act 2003

Located
[...]
sale category e.g. equity related to the “commercialism” agenda,
property funds, equity funds and similar, will be changed to Fair Value
through the Profit and Loss (FVPL). For WLDC this relates to our
CCLA Property Fund. In year gains have been reflected within the
Financing and Investment Income and Expenditure within the
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement.

However, following the consultation undertaken by the Ministry of Housing,
Communities and Local Government, [MHCLG], on IFRS9 the Government has
introduced a mandatory statutory override for local authorities to reverse out all
unrealised fair value movements resulting from pooled investment funds. This
will be effective from 1 April 2018. The statutory override applies for five years
from this date. Local authorities are required to disclose the net impact of the
unrealised fair value movements in a separate unusable reserve throughout the
duration of the override in order for the Government to keep the override under
review and to maintain a form of transparency. We currently hold, £0.231m
therefore in an unusable reserve, reflecting in year and previous gains from our
investment.

Page 21



Agenda Item 5b

Corporate Policy and
Resources

indsey

DISTRICT COUNCIL

Thursday, 13 June 2019

Subject: Budget Monitoring Final Outturn 2018/19

Report by: Executive Director of Resources (S151)
lan Knowles
Contact Officer: Tracey Bircumshaw

Strategic Finance and Business Support Manager
01427 676560
Tracey.bircumshaw@west-lindsey.gov.uk

Sue Leversedge

Business Support Team Leader
01427 676541
Sue.leversedge@west-lindsey.gov.uk

Purpose / Summary: This report sets out the final budget outturn
position for revenue and capital 2018/19.

In addition it requests approval to accept a grant
and to incur expenditure to be claimed in arrears
against the grant.

RECOMMENDATION(S):

a) That Members accept the out-turn surplus position of £664Kk.

b) To approve a contribution of £263k to the Valuation Volatility Reserve
as per the Non-Treasury investment strategy.

c) To approve the remaining £401k be transferred to the General Fund
working balance.

d) That Members accept the grant awarded by One Public Estate (OPE) of
£100k and West Lindsey District Council (WLDC) acting as joint
accountable body with Lincolnshire County Council (LCC), agreeing to
incur expenditure to be claimed in arrears against the award (see
Section 3 for details).

Page 22



mailto:Tracey.bircumshaw@west-lindsey.gov.uk
mailto:Sue.leversedge@west-lindsey.gov.uk

f)

9)

h)

That Members note the items contained at Section 4;

a. Section 137 expenditure statement for 2018/19, showing
contributions made to certain charitable funds and not for profit
bodies providing a public service in the UK.

b. Building Control Account for 2018/19, showing the deficit for the
chargeable and non-chargeable work for the year.

That Members accept the final capital outturn position of £21.079m
(Section 5).

The Revenue Outturn Subjective Analysis is included at Appendix A
for information.

That Members note the content of the Regulation 62 of the Community
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Regulations 2010 report (Appendix B).

Page 23




IMPLICATIONS

Legal: None arising as a result of this report.

Page 24



Financial : FIN/2/20/TJB

The forecast outturn position for 2018/19 was presented to this committee on 11
April 2019 as part of the Budget and Treasury Management Monitoring report
for period 4 (FIN/1/20).

The forecast outturn position at that time was a net contribution to reserves of
£634k.

The purpose of this report is to present to Members the final outturn position for
the year, following the closure of accounts.

The final outturn position is a net contribution to reserves of £664k, an increase
of £30k from the previous forecast.

This is after taking account of approved carry forwards of £919k, as approved in
the previous report and which in the main relates to one off budget provision for
ongoing project rel
[...]
l 19 - loss of rental income and NNDR.
(£102)
| TOTAL VARIANCE | (£664) |

2.2 The movement of (£30k) from the net contribution of (£634k) reported to
this Committee 11 April 2019 (FIN/1/20) is due to;

(E38k) NNDR retention

(E35k)  Housing Benefits final subsidy claim
£19k Reduction in employee cost savings
£12k other government grants

£9k Car park income

£3k various forecast outturn variances <£10k

3. ONE PUBLIC ESTATE GRANT

Following the paper to Prosperous Communities on 29" Jan 2019
(FIN/204/19) detailing the One Public Estate (OPE) bid submission for project
work in relation to the stabilisation of RAF Scampton following the closure
announcement in summer 2018. The Authority has been advised that a grant
of £100k has been awarded by the OPE. The award of this grant is a positive
step towards securing a sustainable future for the existing community and is
reflective of the positive working relationship West Lindsey District Council
and partners including Lincolnshire County Council and the Defence
Infrastructure Organisation, which continues to develop and prosper.

Page 29



4.1

4.2

The grant is revenue funding which will be used to commission studies of the
base which will include community engagement to establish the needs of the
community, opportunities for economic stabilisation through growth and place
making. Briefs for this work will be progressed quickly and the development
of the projects overseen by the Member led Local Plan, Scampton and
Infrastructure Group, of which the first meeting is planned for early June.

High level milestones for the initial project spend detailed below:

Project Milestone Description Start Date Expected
Completion
Date

Procurement of Consultancy for evidence base 01/05/19 07/06/19
work to support the requirement of new Local

Plan Policy

Procurement of Consultancy for Community 20/05/19 07/06/19
Engagement to support Place Making Strategy

Final Consultancy Reports 30/09/19 30/10/19
Finalise evidence for Local Plan Policy 30/10/19 30/11/19

It is anticipated that work on a full Master Plan will begin in 2020, with an
estimated completion date of mid-2021 to align with the adoption of the Local
Plan.

Recommendation — to accept the OPE Grant for £100k acting as a joint
accountable body with LCC and agree to incur expenditure (detailed
above) to be claimed in arears against this grant.

STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS TO PUBLISH;
SECTION 137 EXPENDITURE AND BUILDING CONTROL ACCOUNT

We are required to publish the following data on our website as part of
Statutory Requirements, annually each year. They are included in this report
for information.

Section 137 of the 1972 Local Government Act (as amended) empowers local
authorities to make contributions to certain charitable funds AND not for profit
bodies providing a public service in the United Kingdom. The maximum
amount allowable is £5 per head of population (94,300) which equates to
£471,500.

The Council's expenditure in 2018/19 under this power was £440,240
(E463,110 in 2017/18).

The Building Control Regulations 2010 requires authorities to publish a
financial statement relating to the building regulations chargeable and non-
chargeable account. The following statement shows the deficit for the
chargeable and non- chargeablepwagféogme year 2018/19.



Chargeable| None Chargeable Total

2018/19 2018/19 2018/19

£'000's £'000's £'000's

Expenditure for year 221 | 144 | 365
Income for year | (221) | (1) | (222)
(Surplus)/Deficit for year | 0| 143 | 143

Page 31




5. FINAL CAPITAL BUDGET OUTTURN 2018/19

Capital Investment Programme 2018/19

Corporate Priority /| Scheme Actuals Original |Revised Budget Final Over/ Carry Forward
2018/19 Budget 2018/19 Qutturn (Underspend) Requests/
Drawbacks
£ £ £ £ £ £
People First
Disabled Facilities Grants 554,341 555,200 698,172 554,341 0 (143,831)
Independent Living (2,071) 0 0 (2,071) (2,071) 0
Telephony 80,440 150,000 107,400 80,440 0 (26,960)
CCTV 22,735 0 50,000 22735 0 (27,265)
Asset Mana
[...]
 2018/19

201819 201819 2018119
Budget Actual Variance
£ £ £

Expenditure 40,055,189 38,820,308 (1,234,881)
Emplovees 10,838 800 10,236 571 601,829)
Premises 945,800 87,207 (&8,693)
Transport 886,600 892,069 2,469
supplies and Services 2,455 750 2478207 [21,543)
Third Party Payments 1,531,400 1,388,863 (142 538
Transfer Payments 20,720,190 20 468 521 (251 659
Interest Payable 371,800 237 V58 (134,045
Other Operating Expenditure-Parish Precepts 1,805 245 1,805 245 ]
Other Operating Expenditure-Drainage Board Levies 351,500 351 466 [34]
Income (27,254,640) (27,322,726) (68,086)
Customer and Client Receipts 15,858 180} 5,726 208) 131,882
Government Grants (20,958,750} (21,162,240} (170,090
Other Grants and Contributions (115,400} (150 262} [34 852}
Interest Receivable (282 300} (277 418) 4884
Transfers To/ (From) Reserves 2,650,593 2,867,766 MTAT3
Transfers To / (From) Reserves 2,650,553 2,067 766 2773
|Grand Total 15,451,142 | 14,365,345 | {1,085,794)|
FUNDED BY:

Business Rate Retention Scheme (5,916,600) (6,260,357) [343,757)
Collection Fund Surplus - Council Tax (105,010} (164 958) (59 943)
Parish Council Tax Requirement (1,505 24%) (1,509 245) 1]
New Homes Bonus (1,272,400} (1,272,420} (20}
Other Government Grants (184,800 (278,519) 93,919)
Council Tax Requirement (6,057 283) (6,057 ,283) 0
[Grand Total (15,451,142)] (15,948,756) | (497 644)|
[{SURPLUS)/DEFICIT TO GENERAL FUND 0] (1,583,438)] (1,583,438)]
Approved Carry Forwards 915,200
Approved (Surplug) to Valuation Volatility Reserve 263,000
|{SIIRPLIJS}.I'I]EFIC[I’ TO GENERAL FUND (401,238) |

Page 33



Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL)

APPENDIX B

In line with Regulation 62 of the CIL Regulations 2010 (as amended) a charging authority must
prepare and publish a report detailing the amount of CIL collected for the reported year. This

report must be published on the Charging Authorities website on or before 31°' December

following the end of the reported year.

West Lindsey District Council adopted a CIL 
[...]
luster Business Unit £ 000 Purpose of Carry Forward
Delay in project spend. Economic
. Development projects - £6k Foxby lane, £15k
PC Places Economic Development 34 Consultancy Support, £1k Employment &
Skills and £12k Place Board.
Memorial testing on a 5 year programme, to
take place 19/20 (£3k). Garden seats - survey
PC-U Places Parks & Open Spaces 4 to be carried out 19/20 in conjunction with
Q Gainsborough Town Council
® Business Improvement & Request to roll forward into 19/20 for project
CRBR Policy and Resources 'mp 5 | works performance management and project
= Commercial Development
software.
EU Exit Funding for Local Government grant
CP&R Policy and Resources Corporate Management - Finance 17 | received 18/19. Carry forward to support any
costs resulting from Brexit
. Project costs for final training days on
CP&R Policy and Resources Corporate Systems 9 Telephony Project in 19/20
CP&R Policy and Resources Financial Services 10 Approved training delayed due to CIPFA not

running anticipated course during 18/19

Carry forward requested to cover transitional
CP&R Policy and Resources Financial Services 34 | arrangements during restructure
implementation period

TOTAL 335




Agenda Item 5c

Corporate Policy and
Resources Committee

indsey

DISTRICT COUNCIL

13t June 2019

Subject: Progress and Delivery Report - Period 4 2018/19

Report by: Executive Director of Operations

Contact Officer: Mark Sturgess
Executive Director of Operations
mark.sturgess@west-lindsey.gov.uk

Purpose / Summary: To consider the Progress and Delivery Report
for Period 4, 2018-19

RECOMMENDATION(S):

1. To assess the performance of the Council’s services and key projects
through agreed performance measures and indicate areas where
improvements should be made, having regard to the remedial measures
set out in the report.

Page 42



IMPLICATIONS

Legal:

N/A

Financial : FIN/6/20

There are no financial implications as a result of this report

Staffing :

N/A

Equality and Diversity in
[...]
get when?
Cost of waste collection l Continues to perform above target | The cost per household still represents good
. £28.28 £27.15 £27.94 £45.37 £28.50 despite rising wages, fuel costs and rising | value for money when benchmarked against
service per household : . .
agency prices. similar authorities.
Missed black and blue bin T Overall, there has been a 20% decrease
collections 261 255 345 198 in missed bins compared to the last | Continue to embed improvements
financial year
. . Consistent performance as a result of
H
Missed black/blue bins 99% 96% 100% 95% 100% improved working between supervisors | Continue to embed improvements

collected within the SLA

and crews.

69 abed

Table 25: Waste Collection performance exceptions




Agenda Item 5d

Corporate Policy and
Resources Committee

indsey

DISTRICT COUNCIL

13 June 2019

Subject: Budget Consultation Proposal

Report by: Executive Director of Resources

Contact Officer: lan Knowles

Executive Director of Resources
01427 675183
lan.knowles@west-lindsey.gov.uk

Purpose / Summary: To provide Members with the proposal to run the
budget consultation in 2019, to inform the
2020/21 budget.

RECOMMENDATION(S):

That Members agree the proposal for consulting on the 2020/21 budget.

Page 70


mailto:Ian.knowles@west-lindsey.gov.uk

IMPLICATIONS

Legal: None

Financial : FIN 38/20/TJB

Cost of the video, events and survey will be contained within existing budgets.

Staffing :

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights :

Consultation designed with different routes to ensure as many residents and
businesses as possible are able to take part.

Risk Assessment :

Risk that no residents or businesses take part. Work undertaken to ensure that
as many respondents as possible are received through different consultation
routes.

Climate Related Risks and Opportunities :

Title and Location of any Background Papers used in the preparation of
this report:

None.

Call in and Urgency:

Is the decision one which Rule 14.7 of
[...]
t is Restricted

Page 108



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3,4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 111



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 116



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3,4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 118



Agenda Iltem 7b

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 141



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting/s
	5a Treasury Management Annual Report 2018/19
	5b Budget Monitoring Final Outturn 2018/19
	Appendix B CIL Reg 62
	Appendix C Carry Forwards

	5c Progress and Delivery Report - Period 4 2018/19
	P and D Appendix

	5d Budget Consultation Proposal
	6 Committee Work Plan
	7a Provision of Operational Depots
	Appendix 1 Workplace Inspection
	Appendix 2 Financial Summary
	Appendix 3 Financial Notes
	Appendix 4 EIA Part 2
	Appendix 5 Risk Register
	Appendix 6 Internal Business Case

	7b Annual Review of Commercial Property Investment Portfolio



Minutes of the meeting


Corporate Policy and Resources Committee-  13 June 2019 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 27 June 2019 

1 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee held in the 
Council Chamber - The Guildhall on  13 June 2019 commencing at 6.30 pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Stuart Kinch (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Councillor Owen Bierley 

 Councillor Matthew Boles 

 Councillor Mrs Jackie Brockway 

 Councillor Stephen Bunney 

 Councillor David Cotton 

 Councillor Michael Devine 

 Councillor Ian Fleetwood 

 Councillor John McNeill 

 Councillor Mrs Mandy Snee 

 Councillor Robert Waller 

 Councillor Mrs Anne Welburn 

 Councillor Trevor Young 

  

 
 
In Attendance:  
Councillor C McCartney 
Ian Knowles 

 
Executive Director of Resources, Head of Paid Service and 
S151 Officer 

Ellen King Senior Performance Officer 
Sue Leversedge Principal Accountant 
Michael Marriot Interim Commercial Accounts 
Amy Potts Senior Project Support Officer 
Ady Selby Strategic Manager - Services 
James Welbourn Democratic and Civic Officer 
 
Apologies: Councillor Giles McNeill 
 
Membership: Councillor Jackie Brockway substituted for Councillor Giles 

McNeill 
 
 
1 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PERIOD 

 
There was no public participation. 
 
2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING/S 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 April 2019 were approved as a correct record. 
 



Corporate Policy and Resources Committee-  13 June 2019 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 27 June 2019 

2 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interests. 
 
4 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19 

 
Members considered a report on annual treasury management activities and prudential 
indicators for 2018/19 in accordance with the Local Government Act 2003. 
 
Following discussions between Members and officers, the following points were highlighted: 
 

 Treasury investment activities had generated £246,000 of investment interest at an 
average rate of 1.57%; 

 

 There had been a good return on balances; the report showed that no regulatory 
limits had been broken; 
 

 The valuation volatility reserve was set at 5%, and if used, could be rebuilt during the 
year; 
 

 West Lindsey District Council’s (WLDCs) purchased investments had long leases, 
and should lead to increases in values rather than decreases; 
 

 Full due diligence was carried out on the occupants of properties that were being 
considered for purchase by WLDC.  Professional advice would be sought from the 
relevant sectors; 
 

 As an authority WLDC can borrow for the current year and two years ahead.  Money 
cannot be borrowed and put into other investments for income generating purposes. 
 

RESOLVED to accept the Annual Treasury Management Report and 
actual Prudential Indicators and recommend to Full Council for 
approval. 

 
5 BUDGET MONITORING FINAL OUTTURN 2018/19 

 
Members considered a report setting out the final budget outturn position for revenue and 
capital in 2018/19, as well as setting out a request to accept a grant and to incur expenditure 
to be claimed in arrears against the grant.  The points highlighted were: 
 

 There had been a £664,000 surplus, an increase of £30,000 from the Period 4 report 
in 2018/19; 

 

 A grant of £100,000 had been awarded by One Public Estate (OPE) for project work 
in relation to the stabilisation of RAF Scampton following the closure announcement.  
WLDC was acting as the joint accountable body along with Lincolnshire County 
Council; 
 

 A charging authority must prepare and publish a report detailing the amount of 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) was attached at Appendix B. 



Corporate Policy and Resources Committee-  13 June 2019 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 27 June 2019 

3 
 

 

 The position on car parking had worsened by £9000 but work was underway to 
improve this in 2019/20; 
 

 The volatility reserve was voluntary to show that the authority was acting prudently.  
This cash would still be in the Authority’s bank account, but was primarily to protect 
the revenue account from any variation in the value of market properties.. 
 

RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) accept the out-turn surplus position of £664k. 
(2)  approve a contribution of £263k to the Valuation Volatility 

Reserve as per the Non-Treasury investment strategy. 
(3) approve the remaining £401k be transferred to the General Fund 

working balance. 
(4)  accept the grant awarded by One Public Estate (OPE) of £100k 

and West Lindsey District Council (WLDC) acting as joint 
accountable body with Lincolnshire County Council (LCC), 
agreeing to 
incur expenditure to be claimed in arrears against the award. 

(5) note the items contained at Section 4; 

a. Section 137 expenditure statement for 2018/19, showing 

contributions made to certain charitable funds and not for profit 
bodies providing a public service in the UK. 

b. Building Control Account for 2018/19, showing the deficit for 

the chargeable and non-chargeable work for the year. 
(6) accept the final capital outturn position of £21.079m. 
(7)  to note the Revenue Outturn Subjective Analysis  
(8)  note the content of the Regulation 62 of the Community 

Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Regulations 2010 report. 
 

 
6 PROGRESS AND DELIVERY REPORT - PERIOD 4 2018/19 

 
Members considered a report on progress and delivery for period 4, 2018/19. 
 
This report looked at how services were performing against key performance indicators.  It 
revealed that 36% of indicators were exceeding their target, 48% were meeting their target, 
and 16% were below their target. 
 
The following points were highlighted: 
 

 A number of areas started the year below target and ended there too.  There had 
been no upward shift in homelessness prevention, or the time taken to resolve 
housing enforcement.  Community safety had moved from an amber target to a red 
target at month’s end; 

 

 For the first 2019/20 report there would be new performance measures. A 
performance workshop had taken place for enforcement; it was felt that the measures 
being used for this report were not reflective of the service; 



Corporate Policy and Resources Committee-  13 June 2019 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 27 June 2019 

4 
 

 

 The Home Choices Manager was due to come to the next Corporate Policy and 
Resources meeting to give more information on their department; 
 

 Markets was a volatile area, and the success or failure of it was reliant on the 
stallholders.  A markets appraisal was underway; 
 

 In some cases it was taking over 8 months to complete the process of Disabled 
Facilities Grants (DFGs).  A new county-wide framework was being put in place from 
July 2019, combined with the six other districts in Lincolnshire.  The current 
arrangement for DFGs had 8 suppliers; the new framework would have 28 suppliers; 
 

 There had previously been a policy of renovating long-term empty properties and 
bringing them back into use; however this was a very costly process.  The approach 
now was to make available grants and aids for landlords.  There had currently not 
been a high level of appetite for these grants; 
 

 The targets set in the progress and delivery report go through a robust process.  The 
targets were subject to scrutiny from the Performance and Programmes Team, the 
Executive Directors of Resources and Operations, as well as the teams involved in 
the work; 
 

 Members were also consulted for their comments on the targets being set; 
 

 The figures used in the report regarding market stalls on a Saturday were an average 
for a three month period.  This took into account the number of stalls that were paid 
for; there would be occasions where stalls had been paid for but the stallholder was 
not present on a Saturday.  There were also some stallholders that paid for several 
pitches; this could appear to some as one stall, when it fact it was several. 
 

RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
7 BUDGET CONSULTATION PROPOSAL 

 
Members considered a report containing a proposal to run the Budget Consultation in 2019, 
to inform the 2020/21 Budget. 
 
The report was being seen earlier in the year than previous iterations.  The previous three 
years had centred on cutting budgets; this time around it was being based on WLDC’s 
Corporate Plan. 
 
One Member raised a potential issue on section 3 of the survey, and a question on ‘charging 
for food safety re-inspections’. 
 

RESOLVED to agree the proposal for consulting on the 2020/21 
budget. 

 
8 COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 

 
The Democratic and Civic Officer informed all present that the workplan would continue to 



Corporate Policy and Resources Committee-  13 June 2019 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 27 June 2019 

5 
 

be populated throughout the year. 
 
The workplan was then noted. 
 
9 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
RESOLVED that under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraphs 3 and 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 
9a PROVISION OF OPERATIONAL DEPOTS 

 
Members considered a report on options for the location of future operational depot facilities. 
 
  RESOLVED to approve the recommendations as written in the report. 
 
9b ANNUAL REVIEW OF COMMERCIAL PROPERTY INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO 

 
Members considered an annual report of the commercial property investment portfolio.  The 
following points were highlighted: 
 

 This was the second annual report; 4 properties had been acquired in the year, 
making five in total costing £15.95 million; 

 

 A greater return had been made from the yield being in excess of the target; 
 

 It was good to see that the portfolio included properties within the District as well as 
other properties across the East Midlands; 
 

 Other purchases that had been worked on were not progressed if they were found to 
be unsuitable.  There were other times when WLDC had been outbid; 
 

 Some caution needs to be taken with the High Street and any potential purchases in 
this area; 
 

 The Economic Development Strategy was about investing back into the District; 
 

 Some authorities have invested large sums of money into commercial property; 
WLDC follows CIPFA recommendations.   
 

RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 7.51 pm. 
 
 

Chairman 
 


